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IntroductionIntroductionIntroductionIntroduction    
    

This book shows how to write words so that readers can more easily know the correct 
meaning.  We will learn four spelling rules that help reading and writing, as well as all 
the sounds that join together to make words.  This book is for all Mundari readers.  It is 
especially important for those writing books and translating Scripture to understand the 
lessons of this book.  
 
Each of the Mundari words in this book are listed in the Alphabet Word List at the end 
of the book.  If you need to check the correct spelling of a word, you can look for the 
word at the end of this book.  The words are taken from Mundari stories.  These stories 
are at the end of the Mundari Grammar Book.   
 
There are English words in this book that may be new to you.  Each new word is 
underlined and explained when it is first used.  If you later see the word and forget what 
it means, you can also find it explained in the glossary at the back of the book.   
 
This book can be taught to participants in a workshop.  A person can also use this book 
to teach himself/herself without a workshop or instructor.  You should read each lesson 
and then immediately do the exercise following the lesson.  The exercise will help you 
test your understanding of the lesson.  The answers to the exercises are in the back of 
the book.  After completing an exercise, immediately check your answers to see how 
well you have understood.  For each of your incorrect answers, try to understand the 
correct answer.  Ask other Mundari if you need help. 
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MundariMundariMundariMundari Alphabe Alphabe Alphabe Alphabetttt    
 
The first step in learning to read and write Mundari is learning the alphabet.  The 
Mundari language has 27 letters, as shown in the following list of words. 

    
Mundari Alphabet 

A aA aA aA a    ama sandals 
Ä äÄ äÄ äÄ ä    äpü crime, guilt 
B bB bB bB b    banduk sword 
D dD dD dD d    düät bull 
ꞌꞌꞌꞌD D D D ꞌdꞌdꞌdꞌd    ꞌdioŋ dog 
E eE eE eE e    Eke! Drive in! 
G gG gG gG g    gü granary 
I iI iI iI i    kidi waterwell 
Ï ïÏ ïÏ ïÏ ï    kïdï arm 
J jJ jJ jJ j    jurak bag 
K kK kK kK k    kïbär anthill 
L lL lL lL l    likiro hare 
M mM mM mM m    manta field, garden 
N nN nN nN n    nukuanit rope 
Ny nyNy nyNy nyNy ny    nyajua gazelle type 
Ŋ ŋŊ ŋŊ ŋŊ ŋ    ŋobora horns 
O oO oO oO o    olot flour 
P pP pP pP p    parat ax 
R rR rR rR r    rima blood 
S sS sS sS s    suri chicken 
T tT tT tT t    tolokso egg 
U uU uU uU u    kuŋu knee 
Ü üÜ üÜ üÜ ü    üsür tax 
W wW wW wW w    würï warthog 
Y yY yY yY y    yaru hippo 
ꞌꞌꞌꞌY Y Y Y ꞌyꞌyꞌyꞌy    ꞌyuddu planting 
ꞌꞌꞌꞌ    laꞌat clothes 

 
There are only a few words with the letter ꞌꞌꞌꞌyyyy as in ꞌꞌꞌꞌyudduyudduyudduyuddu    ꞌplantingꞌ.  In some words 
borrowed from Bari, there is the letter ꞌꞌꞌꞌbbbb as in ꞌꞌꞌꞌbolotbolotbolotbolot ꞌflowerꞌ. 
 

ꞌꞌꞌꞌB B B B ꞌbꞌbꞌbꞌb    ꞌbolot flower 
 
The Mundari word list at the end of this book has the same order as the list above. 
 
Exercise 1 
 
Write each of the words in the list above next to the letters below.  Say each word as 
you write them.  Listen to the sound each letter makes. 
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a ____________________ j ____________________ r ____________________ 

ä ____________________ k ____________________ s ____________________ 

b ____________________ l ____________________ t ____________________ 

d ____________________ m ____________________ u ____________________ 

ꞌd ____________________ n ____________________ ü ____________________ 

e ____________________ ny ____________________ w ____________________ 

g ____________________ ŋ ____________________ y ____________________ 

i ____________________ o ____________________ ꞌy ____________________ 

ï ____________________ p ____________________ ꞌ ____________________ 

    
    

SyllablesSyllablesSyllablesSyllables    
    

Now we learn how Mundari letters are joined together in words.  Words can be divided 
into syllables, or beats.  Each of the words below have three syllables.  They can be 
divided into three separate beats as shown. 
 
 

 
Each of the words below have two syllables.  They can be divided into two separate 
beats as shown. 
 

Two-syllable words 
jaku ja    ku animal 
kälï ka   li whip 
jaꞌe ja    ꞌe rainy season 
gümät gü   mät wind 
lütek lü    tek roof 

Three-syllable words 
sokare so   ka    re hare 
koropo ko   ro    po leaves 
kärüꞌe kä   rü    ꞌe widow 
titiꞌit ti    ti     ꞌit sparrow (bird type) 
loꞌduluk lo   ꞌdu   luk animal like badger 
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banduk ban  duk sword 
liŋgo liŋ   go fox 
rüäkä rüä  kä darkness 
nyajua nya  jua gazelle type 
alaŋ a     laŋ salt 
olot o     lot flour 
atiaŋ a     tiaŋ night 

 
Each of the words below have one syllable.  They cannot be divided into more than one 
beat. 
 

One-syllable words 
gü granary 
kï sky, heaven 
jet belly, womb 
mäk waist 
küe head 
ŋäüŋ hyena 
diaŋ famine 
süät ear 

 
Exercise 2 
 
Say each word below and listen to the number of beats in each word.  Write the number 
of syllables (1, 2, or 3) in the blank ___ to the left of each word.  Then divide the word 
into syllables in the blanks to the right of each word.  Write one syllable on each blank.  
Do not fill more blanks than the number of syllables.  The first one has been done as an 
example. 
 

number of syllables divided into syllables  

_2_ güreny gü reny _____ cat 

_____ mony _____ _____ _____ mother-in-law 

_____ düät _____ _____ _____ bull 

_____ jame _____ _____ _____ word 

_____ mürüt _____ _____ _____ neck 

_____ ŋobora _____ _____ _____ horns 

_____ guek _____ _____ _____ raven 

_____ peya _____ _____ _____ gun 

_____ marate _____ _____ _____ somebody 
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_____ waria _____ _____ _____ wives 

_____ boroŋ _____ _____ _____ harmful animal 

_____ lokore _____ _____ _____ meat 

_____ manta _____ _____ _____ field, garden 

 
    

Consonants and VowelsConsonants and VowelsConsonants and VowelsConsonants and Vowels    
    
Some letters are consonants and some letters are vowels.  In the word kïbärkïbärkïbärkïbär 'anthill', the 
letters kkkk, bbbb and rrrr are consonants and ïïïï and ääää are vowels.   
 
Consonants usually begin syllables and sometimes end syllables.  Vowels are in the 
middle of syllables and sometimes end syllables.  In the syllable kïkïkïkï, the consonant kkkk 
begins the syllable, and the vowel ïïïï ends the syllable.  In the syllable bärbärbärbär, the consonant 
bbbb begins the syllable, the consonant r r r r ends the syllable, and the vowel ä ä ä ä is in the middle 
of the syllable.  
 
In a few words such as aaaalalalalaŋŋŋŋ ꞌsaltꞌ, the first vowel aaaa is a syllable by itself.  A vowel can 
be a syllable by itself, but a consonant cannot be a syllable by itself. 
 
In a few words such as ꞌꞌꞌꞌdiodiodiodioŋŋŋŋ ꞌdogꞌ, there are two vowels iiii, oooo in the middle of the 
syllable.  Even though the word has 4 letters, the entire word is only one syllable. 
 
The following 18 letters are Mundari consonantsː 
 

Mundari consonants 
B b K k Ŋ ŋ W w 
D d L l P p Y y 
ꞌD ꞌd M m R r ꞌ 
G g N n S s  
J j Ny ny T t  

 
The following 8 letters are Mundari vowelsː 
  

Mundari vowels 
a e i o u 
ä  ï  ü 

    
In this lesson, we learn about Mundari consonants.  In the next lessons, we learn about 
Mundari vowels.   
 
The list below has Mundari words with each of the consonants.  Most consonants can 
be at the beginning or middle of words.  But, the consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ    cannot be at the beginning.  
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Some consonants can be at the ends of words.  But, the consonants bbbb, dddd, ꞌꞌꞌꞌdddd, gggg, jjjj, llll, wwww, yyyy, 
and ꞌꞌꞌꞌ cannot.   

    
    Word beginning Word middle Word end 
B bB bB bB b    bbbboyi net rubbbbe  sorcerer   
    bbbbüt bush kabbbbelo sheep (pl)   
          
D dD dD dD d    ddddïlï hole küddddü rain   
    ddddüꞌde cloud medddde household   
          
ꞌꞌꞌꞌD D D D ꞌdꞌdꞌdꞌd    ꞌꞌꞌꞌddddïrï virgins düꞌꞌꞌꞌdddde cloud   
    ꞌꞌꞌꞌddddüŋït herd kuꞌꞌꞌꞌddddat bread   
          
G gG gG gG g    ggggele shoulder moggggor hunger   
    ggggüre dove loggggelie bird type   
          
J jJ jJ jJ j    jjjjaku animal mïjjjjï mouse   
    jjjjet belly nyajjjjua gazelle   
          
K kK kK kK k    kkkkadi house tokkkkot field bandukkkk sword 
    kkkkälï whip sokkkkare otter guekkkk raven 
          
L lL lL lL l    lllliŋgo fox bulllluk crowd   
    lllloli basket allllaŋ salt   
          
M mM mM mM m    mmmmere mountain gümmmmät wind kammmm fishes 
    mmmmariŋ fence kimmmmaŋ fire a remmmm speared 
          
N nN nN nN n    nnnnukuanit rope kïnnnne goat käyïnnnn hand 
    nnnnügäŋ another yini co-wife ŋünnnn god 
          
Ny nyNy nyNy nyNy ny    nynynynyajua gazelle type merenynynynye grandfather gürenynynyny cat 
    nynynynyürüt food monynynynya mothers-in-law munynynyny body 
          
Ŋ ŋŊ ŋŊ ŋŊ ŋ    ŋŋŋŋäüŋ hyena buŋŋŋŋo flock alaŋŋŋŋ salt 
    ŋŋŋŋuri person diŋŋŋŋit time ꞌdioŋŋŋŋ dog 
          
P pP pP pP p    ppppärï bed koppppo cup ŋeꞌdepppp tongue 
    pppperek fish spear yappppa moon a ropppp paid 
          
R rR rR rR r    rrrrïŋït power gürrrreny cat jürrrr village 
    rrrrube sorcerer kirrrreŋ cow tärrrr island 
          
S sS sS sS s    ssssokare otter üssssür tax a tossss picked 
    ssssoŋ water amasssso sandal a kuassss begged 
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T tT tT tT t    ttttokot field lüttttek roof düätttt bull 
    tttture stick patttta ropes kakatttt door 
          
W wW wW wW w    wwwwale knife kawwwwokonit beater (person)   
    wwwwelet oil kawwwwasanit replier   
          
Y yY yY yY y    yyyyapa moon koyyyyi road   
    yyyyümü heart käyyyyïn hand   
          
ꞌꞌꞌꞌY yY yY yY y    ꞌyuddu planting loŋuꞌꞌꞌꞌyyyyum heel   
    ꞌyalet credit, loan kokoꞌꞌꞌꞌyyyyogga swarm   
              
ꞌꞌꞌꞌ      küꞌꞌꞌꞌü shield   
      jaꞌꞌꞌꞌe rainy season   

    
Exercise 3 
 
In each word below, circle each consonant. The first one has been done as an example. 
 

 g  ü   l   ä   m grave 

k   ä   y   ï   n hand 

m   a   r   i   ŋ fence 

ŋ   e   ꞌd   e   p tongue 

t   o   l   o   k eggs 

w   ü   r   ï warthog 

s   e   r   a   n stars 

d   ü   ꞌd   e cloud, sky 

j   a   ꞌ   e rainy season 

a   t   i   a   ŋ night 

    
    

Heavy and Light VowelsHeavy and Light VowelsHeavy and Light VowelsHeavy and Light Vowels    
 
The words dadadadaŋŋŋŋ 'time' and jänyjänyjänyjäny 'dangerous person' have different vowel sounds.  In dadadadaŋŋŋŋ, 
the vowel aaaa is light.  In jänyjänyjänyjäny, the vowel ääää    is heavy. 
 
There are 8 vowels in Mundari, as shown in the list below.  Heavy vowels are marked 
with dots above the vowel. 
 

Vowels 
Light Heavy 
A a Ä ä 
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E e  
I i Ï ï 

O o  
U u Ü ü 

 
The following words have the vowel /aaaa/ or /ääää/.  Say each of these words.  Listen to the 
difference in sound between the vowels /aaaa/ and /ääää/. 
 

A aA aA aA a    Ä äÄ äÄ äÄ ä    
daŋ time jäny dangerous person 
kak earth mäk waist 
mar chief, king tär island 
taba tobacco pädä gold 
pata ropes   
manta field, garden   
parat ax   
kakat door   
alaŋ salt   
ama sandals   
bar flood   
 
The following words have the vowel /iiii/ or /ïïïï/. 
 

I iI iI iI i    Ï ïÏ ïÏ ïÏ ï    
mi custom kï sky, heaven 
kidi waterwell kïdï arm 
miri scholar mïrï government 
kili battle line dïlï hole 
diŋit time rïŋït power 
titiꞌit sparrow (bird type) kïnyjïrï bird 
  mïk grain, sorghum 
  kïn dung, feces 
  pïrït place 
  dïnï tree type 
  mïjï mouse 
  ꞌdïrï virgins 
 
The following words have the vowel /uuuu/ or /üüüü/. 
 

U uU uU uU u    Ü üÜ üÜ üÜ ü    
ju friend gü granary 
muny body ŋün god 
kuruk mouth mürüt neck 
wuyut buttock nyürüt food, produce 
buluk crowd tülü ax 
kuŋu knee münü snake 
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kuyu bones küdü rain 
  lürü mist 
  yümü heart 
  küꞌü shield 
  üsür tax 
  jür village 
  büt bush 
 
The following words have the light vowel /eeee/.  In Mundari, there are no words with only 
a heavy vowel /eeee/.  So, we never write /eeee/ with dots. 
 

E eE eE eE e    
le milk 
jet belly, womb 
ŋer brother, sister 
meŋ custom 
mede household, family 
mere mountain 
gele shoulder 
kele tooth 
welet oil 
perek fish spear 
memeŋ gum 
ŋeꞌdep tongue 
meretet rib, side 
merenye grandfather 
 
The following words have the light vowel /oooo/.  In Mundari, there are no words with 
only a heavy vowel /oooo/.  So, we never write /oooo/ with dots. 
 

O oO oO oO o    
ro word, matter 
ŋo thing 
mot foot 
lor day 
wor stream 
soŋ water 
mony mother-in-law 
kopo cup 
loro voice 
olot flour 
tokot field 
boroŋ harmful animal 
mogor hunger 
koloŋ sun 
tolok eggs 
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komon in-laws 
koropo leaves 
 
Exercise 4 
 
Carefully read and say the test words between the lines below.  The boldboldboldbold vowel in the 
middle of each test word may or may not be written correctly.  Test the sound of the 
bold vowel by comparing it with the vowel sound in the words on the left and right.  If 
the sound for the bold vowel is light as in the word on the left, write the word correctly 
with a light vowel.  If the sound for the bold vowel is heavy as in the word on the right, 
write the word correctly with a heavy vowel.  The first one has been done as an 
example. 
 
Light  Test Word Heavy  Write correctly 

kak earth yääää wine mäk waist __ya_____________________ 

kak earth päääädääää gold mäk waist __________________________ 
kak earth kaaaakaaaat door mäk waist __________________________ 
kak earth taaaar island mäk waist __________________________ 
kak earth yaaaapaaaa moon mäk waist __________________________ 
kidi well miiiijiiii mouse kïdï arm __________________________ 
kidi well dïïïïlïïïï hole kïdï arm __________________________ 
kidi well kiiiinyjiiiiriiii bird kïdï arm __________________________ 
kidi well tïïïïtïïïïꞌïïïït sparrow kïdï arm __________________________ 
kidi well yiiiiniiii co-wife kïdï arm __________________________ 
ju friend juuuur village gü granary __________________________ 
ju friend muuuuny body gü granary __________________________ 
ju friend küüüüꞌüüüü shield gü granary __________________________ 
ju friend püüüürüüüü fleas gü granary __________________________ 
ju friend muuuunuuuu snake gü granary __________________________ 
 
    

Mixed VowelsMixed VowelsMixed VowelsMixed Vowels    
    

Light and heavy vowels are usually not mixed together in the same word.  In the 
following words, only lightlightlightlight vowels /aaaa/, /eeee/, /iiii/, /oooo/, /uuuu/ are together. 
 

Light vowels together in the same word 
wale knife 
kadi house 
yaru hippo 
peya gun 
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Spelling Rule 1Spelling Rule 1Spelling Rule 1Spelling Rule 1:  The light vowels a, i, ua, i, ua, i, ua, i, u and the heavy vowels ä, ï, üä, ï, üä, ï, üä, ï, ü are not mixed 
together in the same words.  The light vowels e, oe, oe, oe, o can be with either heavy or light 
vowels, but are never written with dots. 

ŋerot south 
kiŋa year 
kireŋ cow 
kido chest 
liluŋ lamb 
sokare otter 
koŋe song 
loli basket 
loꞌduluk animal like badger 
jurak bag 
ture stick 
muꞌdiŋ field 
buŋo flock 
 

In the following words, only heavyheavyheavyheavy vowels /ääää/, /ï/ï/ï/ï/, /üüüü/ are together. 
 
Heavy vowels together in the same word 
pärï bed 
äpü crime 
kïbär anthill 
mïrü lion 
gümät wind 
würï warthog 
 
However, the light vowels /eeee/, /oooo/ can be together with light vowels /aaaa/, /eeee/, /iiii/, /oooo/, /uuuu/ or 
together with heavy vowels /ääää/, /ïïïï/, /üüüü/. 
 
Vowels /e/ and /o/ with light or heavy vowels in the same word 
Light vowels Heavy vowels 
waleeee knife kärüꞌeeee widow 
kireeeeŋ cow kïneeee goat 
tureeee stick güreeee dove 
looooli basket loooojïtän stakes for fishing 
looooꞌduluk animal like badger koooobükän wings 
 
In words with heavy vowels such as kärükärükärükärüꞌeꞌeꞌeꞌe ꞌwidowꞌ or lojïtänlojïtänlojïtänlojïtän ꞌstakes for fishingꞌ, /eeee/ or 
/oooo/ become at most half-heavy.  They do not become full heavy vowels.  So, we never 
write /eeee/ or /oooo/ with dots.   
 
In summary, we have the following spelling rule. 
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Exercise 5 
    

Carefully read and say each test word below.  The vowels of each test word may or 
may not be written correctly.  Write the word correctly in the space given.  The first 
one is done as an example. 
 
Test Word Write correctly Test Word Write correctly 

marïŋ wall mariŋ gülam grave _________________ 
mërök enemies _________________ gürëny cat _________________ 
tome elephant _________________ kiro scorpion _________________ 
tïrän goods _________________ jakü animal _________________ 
käꞌdi pumpkin _________________ düꞌde cloud _________________ 
mïjök mice _________________ ꞌduŋït herd _________________ 

    
    

Vowels u, ü and i, ï next to consonantsVowels u, ü and i, ï next to consonantsVowels u, ü and i, ï next to consonantsVowels u, ü and i, ï next to consonants    
    
The consonant yyyy can be at the beginning of words as in yapayapayapayapa ꞌmoonꞌ or in the middle of 
words as in koyikoyikoyikoyi ꞌroadꞌ.  The consonant wwww can be at the beginning of words as in walewalewalewale 
ꞌknifeꞌ or in the middle of words as in WowokWowokWowokWowok ꞌBeat!ꞌ 
    
    Word beginning Word middle 
Y yY yY yY y    yyyyapa moon koyyyyi road 
    yyyyümü heart käyyyyïn hand 
        
W wW wW wW w    wwwwale knife kawwwwokonit beater (person who beats) 
    wwwwelet oil kawwwwasanit replier (person who replies) 
 
When yyyy is in the middle of a word, it is always between two vowels–it    is never next to a 
consonant.  In koyikoyikoyikoyi ꞌroadꞌ, yyyy is between the vowels oooo and iiii.  But, we never write yyyy next 
to a consonant as in ryakryakryakryak (wrong) ꞌstealꞌ.  Instead, we write riakriakriakriak ꞌstealꞌ with the vowel iiii.  
When next to a consonant, we spell the sound [yyyy] with the vowel iiii or ïïïï. 
  
Correct  Wrong 
riiiiak steal, be greedy  ryyyyak steal, be greedy 
ꞌdiiiioŋ dog  ꞌdyyyyoŋ dog 
logeliiiie bird type  logelyyyye bird type 
küändïïïïä wife  küändyyyyä wife 
 
Similarly, we never write wwww next to a consonant as in kwekwekwekwe (wrong) ꞌeyeꞌ.  Instead we 
write kuekuekuekue ꞌeyeꞌ with the vowel uuuu.  When next to a consonant, we spell the sound [wwww] 
with the vowel uuuu or üüüü. 
 
Correct  Wrong 
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Spelling Rule 2Spelling Rule 2Spelling Rule 2Spelling Rule 2:  When next to a consonant, write the sound [yyyy] as iiii or ïïïï, and write 
the sound [wwww] as uuuu or üüüü.  Do not write yyyy or wwww next to a consonant. 

kuuuue eye  kwwwwe eye 
süüüüät ear, side  swwwwät ear, side 
ŋäüüüüŋ hyena  ŋäwwwwŋ hyena 
nyajuuuua gazelle type  nyajwwwwa gazelle type 
 
Why donꞌt we write wwww next to consonants?  This would make reading more difficult. 
The word kuekuekuekue ꞌeyeꞌ and küeküeküeküe ꞌheadꞌ would both be written kwekwekwekwe    (wrong).  But, these words 
sound differently, so they should be written differently.  So, they should be written with 
uuuu or ü ü ü ü instead of wwww as in kuekuekuekue ꞌeyeꞌ and küeküeküeküe ꞌheadꞌ. 
 
Correct  Wrong 
kuuuue eye  kwwwwe eye 
küüüüe head  kwwwwe head 
 
Why don’t we write y y y y next to consonants?  This would make reading more difficult.  
There are several words beginning with the letter nynynyny such as nyajuanyajuanyajuanyajua ꞌgazell typeꞌ, nyürütnyürütnyürütnyürüt 
ꞌfood, produceꞌ, nyenyenyenye ꞌheꞌ, nyonyonyonyo ꞌwhatꞌ.  On the other hand, there is the word nionionionio ꞌmyꞌ.  If 
we wrote yyyy next to consonants, the words nyonyonyonyo ꞌwhatꞌ and nionionionio ꞌmyꞌ would both be written 
nyonyonyonyo.  These words have different beginning sounds, so they should be written 
differently.  The word nyonyonyonyo ꞌwhatꞌ should be written with the letter nynynyny, and nionionionio ꞌmyꞌ 
should be written with iiii instead of yyyy.   
 
Correct  Wrong 
nynynynyo what  nyo what 
niiiio my  nyyyyo my 
 
In summary, we have the following spelling rule: 
 

 
Exercise 6 
 
Carefully read and say each test word below.  Each test word may or may not be 
written correctly.  Write the word correctly in the space given.  The first one is done as 
an example. 
 
Test Word Write correctly Test Word Write correctly 

swät ear, side süät dyaŋ famine _________________ 
guek raven (bird type) _________________ kwa thorns _________________ 
kwere Tamarind tree _________________ warya wives _________________ 
atiaŋ night _________________ kwändïä wife _________________ 
rwäkä darkness _________________ kueny birds _________________ 
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ꞌdyoŋ dog _________________ nyajwa gazelle type _________________ 
 

 

The consonant The consonant The consonant The consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ    
 
The consonant    ꞌ ꞌ ꞌ ꞌ is only in the middle of words such as küküküküꞌü ꞌü ꞌü ꞌü ꞌshieldꞌ and other words 
below. 
    
    Word middle 
ꞌꞌꞌꞌ    küꞌꞌꞌꞌü shield 
    jaꞌꞌꞌꞌe rainy season 
    laꞌꞌꞌꞌu piece of clothing 
    kärüꞌꞌꞌꞌe widow 
 
The consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ should not be confused with the consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌdddd    as in ꞌꞌꞌꞌdiodiodiodioŋŋŋŋ ꞌdogꞌ.  The 
consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌdddd is a different consonant than ꞌꞌꞌꞌ.  The consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌdddd may come at the 
beginning and middle of words, but the consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ is only in the middle of words. 
 
The consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ is always between two vowels and always begins a new syllable.  So, ꞌꞌꞌꞌ 
always separates two vowels with their own beat.  The two vowels are in different 
syllables.  In jajajajaꞌeꞌeꞌeꞌe ꞌrainy seasonꞌ, both aaaa and eeee have their own beat.  The vowel aaaa is in the 
first syllable jajajaja and the vowel eeee is in the second syllable ꞌꞌꞌꞌeeee.   
 
Consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ separates 2 vowels in different syllables 
jaaaaꞌeeee jaaaa     ꞌeeee rainy season 
 
This is different than the vowels in kuekuekuekue ꞌeyeꞌ.  In kkkkueueueue, both uuuu and eeee are in the same beat 
or syllable.  So the vowels uuuu and eeee are not separated with the consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ in kkkkueueueue. 
 
2 vowels in the same syllable 
kueueueue eye 
 
The consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ is also different than the consonant yyyy.  The consonants ꞌꞌꞌꞌ and yyyy can both 
begin a new syllable, and they separate vowels in different syllables.  However, ꞌꞌꞌꞌ sounds 
different than yyyy in the words küküküküꞌüꞌüꞌüꞌü ꞌshieldꞌ and kuyukuyukuyukuyu ꞌbonesꞌ.  So they should be written 
differently–each with their own letter. 
 
Consonants ꞌꞌꞌꞌ and y y y y separate 2 vowels in different syllables, but sound differently 
küꞌꞌꞌꞌü kü     ꞌꞌꞌꞌü shield 
kuyyyyu ku     yyyyu bones 
 
The consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ is also different than the consonant wwww.  The consonants ꞌꞌꞌꞌ and wwww can both 
begin a new syllable, and they separate vowels in different syllables.  However, ꞌꞌꞌꞌ sounds 
different than wwww in the words kokokokoꞌꞌꞌꞌaneaneaneane ꞌpriestꞌ and owaowaowaowa ꞌweddingꞌ.  So they should be 
written differently–each with their own letter. 
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Spelling Rule 3Spelling Rule 3Spelling Rule 3Spelling Rule 3:  Write the consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ    to separate vowels if both vowels get a beat 
(if the vowels are in different syllables).  Do not write ꞌꞌꞌꞌ if both vowels are in the 
same beat (syllable) or if the sounds [yyyy] or [wwww] separate the vowels. 

 
Consonants ꞌꞌꞌꞌ and w w w w separate 2 vowels in different syllables, but sound differently 
koꞌꞌꞌꞌane ko     ꞌꞌꞌꞌa     ne priest 
owwwwa  o    wwwwa     wedding 
 
 
In summary, we have the following spelling rule: 

Exercise 7 
 
Carefully read and say each test word below.  Each test word may or may not be 
written correctly.  Write the word correctly in the space given.  The first one is done as 
an example. 
 
Test Word Write correctly Test Word Write correctly 

kärüe widow kärüꞌe boi net _________________ 
kuꞌu bones _________________ laꞌu piece of clothing _________________ 
layat clothes _________________ titiꞌit sparrow (bird type) _________________ 
wuyut buttock _________________ kiyo boat _________________ 
koꞌi road _________________ pea gun _________________ 
käyïn hand _________________ nyäyet spoon _________________ 
    

    
Consonants p, t, s, k Consonants p, t, s, k Consonants p, t, s, k Consonants p, t, s, k at at at at the the the the Ends of WordsEnds of WordsEnds of WordsEnds of Words    

 
The consonants pppp, tttt, ssss, kkkk can be at the beginning, middle and end of words.  The 
consonants bbbb, dddd, jjjj, gggg can be at the beginning and middle of words, but never at the ends 
of words. 
 
    Word beginning Word middle Word end 
P pP pP pP p    ppppärï bed koppppo cup ŋeꞌdepppp tongue 
    pppperek fish spear yappppa moon a ropppp paid 
          
T tT tT tT t    ttttokot field lüttttek roof düätttt bull 
    tttture stick patttta ropes kakatttt door 
             
S sS sS sS s    ssssokare otter üssssür tax a tossss picked 
    ssssoŋ water amasssso sandal a kuassss begged 
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Spelling Rule 4Spelling Rule 4Spelling Rule 4Spelling Rule 4:  Write pppp, tttt, ssss, kkkk at the ends of words and not bbbb, dddd, jjjj, gggg. 

K kK kK kK k    kkkkadi house tokkkkot field bandukkkk sword 
    kkkkälï whip sokkkkare otter guekkkk raven 
             
B bB bB bB b    bbbboyi net rubbbbe  sorcerer      
    bbbbüt bush kabbbbelo sheep (pl)      
             
D dD dD dD d    ddddïlï hole küddddü rain      
    ddddüꞌde cloud medddde household      
             
J jJ jJ jJ j    jjjjaku animal mïjjjjï mouse      
    jjjjet belly nyajjjjua gazelle      
                   
G gG gG gG g    ggggele shoulder moggggor hunger      
    ggggüre dove loggggelie bird type      
 
Readers would have more difficulty if we wrote bbbb at the ends of words instead of pppp.  In 
ŋeŋeŋeŋeꞌdepanꞌdepanꞌdepanꞌdepan ꞌtonguesꞌ, there is the sound [pppp].  So, we write it with the letter pppp.  Since we 
write p p p p in ŋeŋeŋeŋeꞌdepanꞌdepanꞌdepanꞌdepan, we should also write a p p p p in ŋeŋeŋeŋeꞌdepꞌdepꞌdepꞌdep    ꞌtongueꞌ.  The words ŋeŋeŋeŋeꞌdepꞌdepꞌdepꞌdep 
ꞌtongueꞌ and ŋeŋeŋeŋeꞌdepanꞌdepanꞌdepanꞌdepan ꞌtonguesꞌ have the same meaning except that ŋeŋeŋeŋeꞌdepanꞌdepanꞌdepanꞌdepan    is more than 
one.  So, we should write these words with the same meaning with the same letter pppp.  
Readers may think the words have different meaning if we write a b b b b in ŋeŋeŋeŋeꞌdeꞌdeꞌdeꞌdebbbb ꞌtongueꞌ 
and a p p p p in ŋeŋeŋeŋeꞌdeꞌdeꞌdeꞌdeppppanananan ꞌtonguesꞌ.  .  .  .      
    
Correct Wrong 
ŋeꞌdepppp tongue ŋeꞌdebbbb tongue 
ŋeꞌdeppppan tongues ŋeꞌdepan tongues 
    
Readers would also have more difficulty if we wrote dddd, jjjj, gggg at the ends of words instead 
of tttt, ssss, kkkk.  In kukukukuꞌdatanꞌdatanꞌdatanꞌdatan ꞌbreadsꞌ, we write the sound [tttt] with the letter tttt.  So, we should 
also write kukukukuꞌdatꞌdatꞌdatꞌdat ꞌbreadꞌ with the letter tttt.  In Tose!Tose!Tose!Tose! ꞌPick!ꞌ, we write the sound [ssss] with 
the letter ssss, so we should also write a toa toa toa tossss ꞌpickedꞌ with the letter ssss.  In jurakanjurakanjurakanjurakan ꞌbagsꞌ, we 
write the sound [kkkk] with the letter kkkk, so we should also write jurakjurakjurakjurak ꞌbag with the letter kkkk. 
 
 Correct Wrong  
pppp    ŋeꞌdepppp ŋeꞌdeppppan  ŋeꞌdebbbb ŋeꞌdepan  tongue, tongues 
tttt    kuꞌdatttt kuꞌdattttan  kuꞌdadddd kuꞌdatan  bread, breads 
ssss    a tossss Tosssse!  a tojjjj Tose!  picked (nuts), Pick! 
kkkk    jurakkkk jurakkkkan  juragggg jurakan  bag, bags 
 
In summary, we have the following spelling rule: 

 
 

Exercise 8 
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Carefully read and say each test word below.  Each test word may or may not be 
written correctly.  Write the word correctly in the space given.  The first one is done as 
an example. 
 
Test Word Write correctly Test Word Write correctly 

kuꞌdad bread kuꞌdat bulug crowd _________________ 
lütek roof _________________ kak earth _________________ 
kurug mouth _________________ parad ax _________________ 
düäd bull _________________ a rob paid _________________ 
a kuaj begged _________________ tokot field _________________ 

 
    

Spelling Spelling Spelling Spelling RulesRulesRulesRules Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed    
    

In this book, we have learned four spelling rules that help reading and writing.  We now 
review these rules.  There are examples after each rule.  The page number is shown 
where the rule is further explained. 
    
Spelling Spelling Spelling Spelling Rule 1Rule 1Rule 1Rule 1    (page 13):  The light vowels a, i, ua, i, ua, i, ua, i, u and the heavy vowels ä, ï, üä, ï, üä, ï, üä, ï, ü are not 
mixed together in the same words.  The light vowels e, oe, oe, oe, o can be with either heavy or 
light vowels, but are never written with dots. 

    
Light vowels Heavy vowels 

sokare otter küändïä wife 
logelie bird type pärï bed 
kabelo sheep (pl) mïrü lion 
liluŋ lamb güläm grave 
    
Vowels /e/ and /o/ with light or heavy vowels in the same word 
Light vowels Heavy vowels 
kireŋ cow kïne goat 
loꞌduluk animal like badger kobükän wings 
    
Spelling Rule 2Spelling Rule 2Spelling Rule 2Spelling Rule 2    (page 15):  When next to a consonant, write the sound [yyyy] as iiii or ïïïï, and 
write the sound [wwww] as uuuu or üüüü.  Do not write yyyy or wwww next to a consonant. 
    
    Correct Wrong 
iiii    riiiiak steal, be greedy  ryyyyak steal, be greedy 
ïïïï    küändïïïïä wife  küändyyyyä wife 
uuuu    nyajuuuua gazelle type  nyajwwwwa gazelle type 
üüüü    küüüüe head  kwwwwe head 
    
Spelling Rule 3Spelling Rule 3Spelling Rule 3Spelling Rule 3    (page 17):  Write the consonant ꞌꞌꞌꞌ    to separate vowels if both vowels get a 
beat (if the vowels are in different syllables).  Do not write ꞌꞌꞌꞌ if both vowels are in the 
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same beat (syllable) or if the sounds [yyyy] or [wwww] separate the vowels. 
    
        Word middle 
2 syllables2 syllables2 syllables2 syllables    ꞌꞌꞌꞌ    laꞌꞌꞌꞌat clothes 
        jaꞌꞌꞌꞌe rainy season 
        küꞌꞌꞌꞌü shield 
    yyyy    kuyyyyu bones 
    wwww    kawwwwasanit replier 
1 syllable1 syllable1 syllable1 syllable        kueueueue eye 
    
Spelling Rule 4 Spelling Rule 4 Spelling Rule 4 Spelling Rule 4 (page 18):  Write pppp, tttt, ssss, kkkk at the ends of words and not bbbb, dddd, jjjj, gggg. 
    
 Correct Wrong  
pppp    ŋeꞌdepppp ŋeꞌdeppppan  ŋeꞌdebbbb ŋeꞌdepan  tongue, tongues 
tttt    kuꞌdatttt kuꞌdattttan  kuꞌdadddd kuꞌdatan  bread, breads 
ssss    a tossss Tosssse!  a tojjjj Tose!  picked (nuts), Pick! 
kkkk    jurakkkk jurakkkkan  juragggg jurakan  bag, bags 
    
Exercise 9 
 
Carefully read and say each test word below.  Each test word may or may not be 
written correctly.  Write the word correctly in the space given.  The first one is done as 
an example. 
    
Test Word Write correctly Test Word Write correctly 

käji town, cattle camp käjï kuꞌdät bread _________________ 
kibär anthill _________________ jurak bag _________________ 
kärüꞌe widow _________________ tïränsö produce _________________ 
gwek raven (bird type) _________________ kwändyä wife _________________ 
ꞌdioŋ dog _________________ kwe eye _________________ 
atyaŋ night _________________ ŋäwŋ hyena _________________ 
layu piece of clothing _________________ niyo my _________________ 
kiꞌo boat _________________ boyi net _________________ 
käïn hand _________________ jae rainy season _________________ 
a tos picked _________________ pereg fish spear _________________ 
ꞌdüŋïd herd, group _________________ ŋeꞌdeb tongue _________________ 
banduk sword _________________ gümät wind _________________ 
    
    

Alphabetical Word ListAlphabetical Word ListAlphabetical Word ListAlphabetical Word List    
 
The following singular (one) and plural (more than one) words are in alphabetical order.  
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There are nouns (n) and indefinite words (ind).  The gender of each word is given with 
the words lolololo (masculine singular), nananana (femine signular), kulokulokulokulo (masculine plural), and 
kunekunekunekune (femine plural). 
 
n = noun 
ind = indefinite word 
 
Mundari Word ListMundari Word ListMundari Word ListMundari Word List    
Singular Plural Gender Part of 

Speech 
 

A aA aA aA a        
alaŋ alaŋi na n salt 
amaso ama lo n sandals 
atiaŋ atiaŋi lo n night 
        
Ä äÄ äÄ äÄ ä        
äpü äpüät lo n crime, guilt 
     
B bB bB bB b        
banduk bandukan lo n sword 
bar baran lo n flood 
boroŋ bürüŋïn lo, na n harmful animal 
bot —– na n north 
boyi boyan na n net 
buluk bulukan na n crowd 
buŋo buŋuat na n flock, group 
büt bütän lo n bush 
     
ꞌꞌꞌꞌB B B B ꞌbꞌbꞌbꞌb        
ꞌbolot — na n flower  (barrowed from Bari) 
     
D dD dD dD d        
daŋ daŋin na n time 
diaŋ diaŋi lo n famine 
diŋit diŋitan na n time 
dïlï dïlïä na n hole 
dïnï den lo n tree type 
doꞌde doꞌdiot lo n story 
düät düälïŋ lo n bull 
düꞌde düꞌdälä na n cloud, sky 
     
ꞌꞌꞌꞌD D D D ꞌdꞌdꞌdꞌd        
ꞌdioŋ ꞌdijin lo, na n dog 
ꞌdïrïso ꞌdïrï na n unmarried girl, virgin 
ꞌdüŋït ꞌdüŋïtän lo, na n herd, group 
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E eE eE eE e        
ek —-  v drive, pound in 
     
G gG gG gG g        
gele gelelia lo n shoulder 
gerok mo lo num - quan one - many 
guek guekan lo, na n raven (bird type) 
gü gügüä lo n granary 
güläm gülämän na n grave 
gümät gümätän lo n wind 
güre gürälä lo, na n dove 
güreny gürenyän lo, na n cat 
     
J jJ jJ jJ j        
jaku jaka lo, na n animal 
jame jamiat lo n word 
jaꞌe jaꞌeat lo n rainy season 
jäny jänyjü lo, na n dangerous person or animal 
jet jokia na n belly, womb 
ju juliŋ, juliŋa lo, na n friend 
jurak jurakan lo n bag 
jür jürän lo n village 
     
K kK kK kK k        
kabiliso kabelo lo, na n sheep 
kadi kadisik na n house 
kak kakan na n earth 
kakat kakati na n door 
—– kape kulo n.pl yeast 
kapiriaso kapiria lo n skirt 
kare karia lo n river 
—– kariŋi kune n.pl name 
kawasanit kawasak lo, na vn.actr replier (person who replies) 
kawokonit kawokok lo, na vn.actr beater (person who beats) 
käꞌdï käꞌdïät lo n pumpkin 
käjï käjïnä na n town, cattle camp 
kämärï kam lo, na n fish 
kälï kälïät na n whip 
kärüꞌe kärüꞌet lo, na n widow, widower 
käyïn käyïntï lo n hand 
kele kala lo n tooth 
kidi kidia lo n waterwell 
kido kidoni na n chest, authority 
kileŋ kileŋan lo, na n small furry animal 
kili kilia lo n line of soldiers in battle 
kiluŋ kiluŋa na n female lamb 
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kimaŋ —– na n fire 
kiŋa kiŋani lo n year 
kiꞌo üjïn lo n boat 
kireŋ suk lo, na n cow 
kiro kironi lo, na n scorpion 
kï —– na n sky, heaven 
kïbär kïbärä lo n anthill 
kïdï kïdïa lo n arm 
—- kïn, kïnïnïät kune n.pl dung, feces 
kïne yïdïn lo, na n goat 
kïnyjïrï kueny lo, na n bird (general) 
kobükänso kobükän lo n wing 
kokoꞌyogga —–  v swarm 
koloŋ —– na n sun 
komonit komon lo, na n in-law 
koŋe koŋia lo n song 
kopo koporo lo n cup 
koroposo koropo na n leaf 
koyi koyini lo n road 
kuas —–-  v beg 
kuꞌdat kuꞌdatan na n bread 
kue kuen lo n eye 
kuere kuerelat lo n Tamarind tree 
kulupit kulupitan na n window 
küme kümüsïk na n nose 
kuŋu kuŋuat lo n knee 
kuruk kürïän lo n mouth 
kuyuso kuyu lo n bone 
küändïä waria na n wife 
küdü küdüät na n rain 
küe kïjïkän na n head 
—– küräk kune n.pl sand, soil 
kürï kua na n thorn 
küꞌü küꞌät na n shield 
     
L lL lL lL l        
laꞌu laꞌat na n piece of clothing 
—– le kune n.pl milk 
likiro likironi lo, na n hare 
liluŋ liluŋa lo n male lamb 
liŋgo liŋgola lo, na n fox 
loꞌduluk loꞌdulukan lo, na n animal like badger 
logelie logelieni lo, na n bird type 
lojïtso lojïtän lo n stake for fishing with nets 
lokore lokorio na n meat, flesh 
loli loliat lo n basket 
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loŋuꞌyum loŋuꞌyuman lo n heel 
lor perok lo n day 
loro loroni lo n voice 
lütek lüteko lo n roof 
lügäŋ kulie lo ind male someone, certain, another 
lürü lürüät lo n mist 
     
M mM mM mM m        
manta mäntïänä na n field, garden 
mar marti lo, na n chief, king, leader 
marate marateni lo, na n somebody 
mariŋ mariŋi na n wall, fence 
mäk mäkän na n waist 
mede mïdïsäk na n household, family, home 
medeso lumede lo, na n neighbour 
memeŋ memeŋa na n gum 
meŋ meŋan lo n custom 
mere meria lo n mountain 
merenye merenyeni lo n grandfather 
meretet mara lo n rib, side 
merokso merok lo, na n enemy 
mi milan lo n custom 
miri miria lo, na n scholar 
mïjï mïjok lo, na n mouse 
—– mïk kulo n.pl grain, sorghum 
mïrï mïrïät na n government 
mïrü mïrüät lo, na n lion 
mogor —– lo n hunger 
mony monya na n mother-in-law 
mot mok lo n foot 
muꞌdiŋ —– na n field, forest 
muny ärïk na n body 
münü münïä lo, na n snake 
mürï mur lo, na n mosquito 
mürüt mürütän na n neck 
     
N nN nN nN n        
nügäŋ kunie na ind female someone, certain, another 
     
Ny nyNy nyNy nyNy ny        
nyajua nyajuani lo, na n gazelle type 
nyürüt nyürütän na n food, produce 
     
Ŋ ŋŊ ŋŊ ŋŊ ŋ        
ŋäüŋ ŋäüŋän lo, na n hyena 
ŋeꞌdep ŋeꞌdepan lo n tongue 
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ŋer ŋerik lo, na n brother, sisiter 
ŋerot —–  mod south 
ŋiro wajik lo, na n child 
ŋo ŋojin lo, na n thing 
ŋode ŋodeka lo, na n lame person 
ŋopso ŋopon lo n fig 
ŋuri sek lo, na n person 
ŋübürï ŋobora lo n horn 
ŋün ŋünän lo n god 
     
O oO oO oO o        
olot ulusan na n flour 
     
P pP pP pP p        
parat paratan lo n ax 
pataso pata na n rope 
pädä pädänï na n gold 
pärï pärïät na n bed 
perek perekon na n fish spear 
peya peyani lo n gun 
pïrït pïrïtän na n place 
pürüso pürü lo, na n flea 
     
R rR rR rR r        
—– rima kune n.pl blood 
rïŋït rïŋïtän na n power 
—– ro, rojin kune n.pl word, matter 
rube rübäkä lo, na n sorcerer 
rüäkä —– na n darkness 
     
S sS sS sS s        
seranso seran na n star 
sokare sokareni lo, na n otter 
—– soŋ kune n.pl water 
suri soro lo, na n chicken 
süät süätän lo n side 
süät süä lo n ear 
     
T tT tT tT t        
taba tabani na n tobacco 
tär tärän na n island 
telemeso talama lo, na n red monkey 
titiꞌit titiꞌitan lo, na n sparrow (bird type) 
tïränso tïrän na n produce, goods 
tokot tokoti na n field 
tolokso tolok na n egg 



- 26 - 

tome tomia lo, na n elephant 
tore tola lo, na n son, daughter 
tos —-  v pick, shell, husk 
ture turia lo n stick 
tülü tülüät lo n ax 
tümünït tomok lo, na n slave 
     
Ü üÜ üÜ üÜ ü        
üsür üsürän lo n tax 
     
W wW wW wW w        
wale walia lo n knife 
welet wilisan na n oil 
wor woron lo n stream 
woroso woro na n dung 
wuyut wuyi lo n buttock 
würï würïät lo, na n warthog, pig 
     
Y yY yY yY y        
—– ya, yajin kune n.pl wine 
yapa yapani lo n moon, month 
yaru yaruni lo, na n hippo 
yini yïnïkä na n co-wife 
yümü yümïen lo n heart 
     
ꞌꞌꞌꞌY Y Y Y ꞌyꞌyꞌyꞌy        
ꞌyalet ꞌyaletti na vn.actn credit, loan 
ꞌyuddu —-  v planting 
ꞌyut —-  v plant 
 
 

GlossGlossGlossGlossaryaryaryary    
    

WordWordWordWord    ExampleExampleExampleExample    DefinitionDefinitionDefinitionDefinition    
syllable so   ka    re     so   ka    re     so   ka    re     so   ka    re     in  

sokare sokare sokare sokare ꞌhareꞌ 
The parts of a word that can be divided 
according to beats. 

consonant k     b      r      k     b      r      k     b      r      k     b      r      in 
kïbärkïbärkïbärkïbär 'anthill' 

Letter sounds that begin or end syllables; a 
consonant cannot be a syllable by itself. 

vowel ï     ä       ï     ä       ï     ä       ï     ä       in 
kïbärkïbärkïbärkïbär 'anthill' 

Letter sounds in the middle and sometimes end 
of a syllable; a vowel can be a syllable by itself. 

heavy vowel ä  ä  ä  ä       in    jänyjänyjänyjäny  
'dangerous person' 

Vowel letters /ä, ä, ä, ä, ï, ï, ï, ï, üüüü/ with dots. 

light vowel a a a a                         in 
dadadadaŋŋŋŋ 'time' 

Vowel letters /a, e, i, a, e, i, a, e, i, a, e, i, o, uo, uo, uo, u/ without dots. 
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Answers to ExercisesAnswers to ExercisesAnswers to ExercisesAnswers to Exercises    
 
Answers to the exercises of this book are given below.   
 
Exercise 1 
 
a ama j jurak r rima 
ä äpü k kïbär s suri 
b banduk l likiro t tolokso 
d düät m manta u kuŋu 
ꞌd ꞌdioŋ n nukuanit ü üsür 
e Eke! ny nyajua w würï 
g gü ŋ ŋobora y yaru 
i kidi o olot ꞌy ꞌyuddu 
ï kïdï p parat ꞌ laꞌat 

 
Exercise 2 
 
number of syllables divided into syllables  
_2_ güreny gü reny _____ cat 
1 mony mony   mother-in-law 
1 düät düät   bull 
2 jame ja me  word 
2 mürüt mü rüt  neck 
3 ŋobora ŋo bo ra horns 
1 guek guek   raven 
2 peya pe ya  gun 
3 marate ma ra te somebody 
2 waria wa ria  wives 
2 boroŋ bo roŋ  harmful animal 
3 lokore lo ko re meat 
2 manta man ta  field, garden 
 
Exercise 3 
Consonants have been underlined instead of circled. 
 
g   ü   l   ä   m grave 
k   ä   y   ï   n hand 
m   a   r   i   ŋ fence 
ŋ   e   ꞌd   e   p tongue 
t   o   l   o   k eggs 
w   ü   r   ï warthog 
s   e   r   a   n stars 
d   ü   ꞌd   e cloud, sky 
j   a   ꞌ   e rainy season 
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a   t   i   a   ŋ night 
 
Exercise 4 
 
Light  Test Word Heavy  Write correctly 
kak earth yääää wine mäk waist ya 
kak earth päääädääää gold mäk waist pädä 
kak earth kaaaakaaaat door mäk waist kakat 
kak earth taaaar island mäk waist tär 
kak earth yaaaapaaaa moon mäk waist yapa 
kidi well miiiijiiii mouse kïdï arm mïjï 
kidi well dïïïïlïïïï hole kïdï arm dïlï 
kidi well kiiiinyjiiiiriiii bird kïdï arm kïnyjïrï 
kidi well tïïïïtïïïïꞌïïïït sparrow kïdï arm titiꞌit 
kidi well yiiiiniiii co-wife kïdï arm yini 
ju friend juuuur village gü granary jür 
ju friend muuuuny body gü granary muny 
ju friend küüüüꞌüüüü shield gü granary küꞌü 
ju friend püüüürüüüü fleas gü granary pürü 
ju friend muuuunuuuu snake gü granary münü 
 
Exercise 5 
 
Test Word Write correctly Test Word Write correctly 
marïŋ wall mariŋ gülam grave güläm 
mërök enemies merok gürëny cat güreny 
tome elephant tome kiro scorpion kiro 
tïrän goods tïrän jakü animal jaku 
käꞌdi pumpkin käꞌdï düꞌde cloud düꞌde 
mïjök mice mïjok ꞌduŋït herd ꞌdüŋït 
 
Exercise 6 
 
Test Word Write correctly Test Word Write correctly 

swät ear, side süät dyaŋ famine diaŋ 

guek raven (bird type) guek kwa thorns kua 

kwere Tamarind tree kuere warya wives waria 

atiaŋ night atiaŋ kwändïä wife küändïä 

rwäkä darkness rüäkä kueny birds kueny 

ꞌdyoŋ dog ꞌdioŋ nyajwa gazelle type nyajua 

 
Exercise 7 
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Test Word Write correctly Test Word Write correctly 

kärüe widow kärüꞌe boi net boyi 

kuꞌu bones kuyu laꞌu piece of clothing laꞌu 

layat clothes laꞌat titiꞌit sparrow (bird type) titiꞌit 

wuyut buttock wuyut kiyo boat kiꞌo 

koꞌi road koyi pea gun peya 

käyïn hand käyïn nyäyet spoon nyäꞌet 

 
Exercise 8 
 
Test Word Write correctly Test Word Write correctly 

kuꞌdad bread kuꞌdat bulug crowd buluk 

lütek roof lütek kak earth kak 

kurug mouth kuruk parad ax parat 

düäd bull düät a rob paid a rop 

a kuaj begged a kuas tokot field tokot 

 
Exercise 9 
 
Test Word Write correctly Test Word Write correctly 

käji town, cattle camp käjï kuꞌdät bread kuꞌdat 

kibär anthill kïbär jurak bag jurak 

kärüꞌe widow kärüꞌe tïränsö produce tïränso 

gwek raven (bird type) guek kwändyä wife küändïä 

ꞌdioŋ dog ꞌdioŋ kwe eye kue 

atyaŋ night atiaŋ ŋäwŋ hyena ŋäüŋ 

layu piece of clothing laꞌu niyo my nio 

kiꞌo boat kiꞌo boyi net boyi 

käïn hand käyïn jae rainy season jaꞌe 

a tos picked a tos pereg fish spear perek 

ꞌdüŋïd herd, group ꞌdüŋït ŋeꞌdeb tongue ŋeꞌdep 

banduk sword banduk gümät wind gümät 

 


